
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
29 November 2016

NOTICE OF MEETING

A joint meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LICENSING BOARD and LOCAL LICENSING 
FORUM will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on TUESDAY, 
6 DECEMBER 2016 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. MINUTES 

(a) Local Licensing Forum (Pages 1 - 4)

Minutes of the Local Licensing Forum as held on Tuesday 9 February 2016.
(b) Joint Licensing Board and Local Licensing Forum (Pages 5 - 8)

Minutes of the Joint Meeting of the Argyll and Bute Licensing Board and Argyll and 
Bute Local Licensing Forum held on Wednesday 9 December 2015.

3. NOTE OF MEETING (Pages 9 - 10)
Note of Inquorate meeting of the Local Licensing Forum on 8 November 2016

4. ALCOHOL LICENSING IN YOUR COMMUNITY - HOW  YOU CAN GET INVOLVED 
(Pages 11 - 38)
Toolkit Resource published by Alcohol Focus Scotland

5. REVIEWING AND EXTENDING SCOPE OF LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
MEMBERSHIP 

(a) Copy of Report submitted to the Council Meeting on 21 April 2016 with Extract of 
Minute (Pages 39 - 44)



(b) Note on possible methods of attracting new Members (Pages 45 - 46)

6. VERBAL REPORT BY THE CHAIR 

7. FUTURE MEETING DATES 

Licensing Board and Local Licensing Forum

Kenneth Harrison (Health Representative) CHAIR LLF       Councillor Rory Colville (CHAIR LB)
Councillor Alex McNaughton (VICE-CHAIR LB)                  Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Gordon Blair                                                        Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Richard Trail                                                        Councillor Roddy McCuish
Sergeant Lana Stewart (Police Scotland)                            J Russell Buchanan (Ex-Licensee)                                      
Martin Donovan (Licensed Trade)                                        Tim Saul (Licensed Trade)                                                   
Fred Bruce (Community Rep.)                                             Sheila Johnston (Community Rep.)                     
Raymond Boyle (Community  Rep.)                                     Iain J MacNaughton (Community Rep.)                                                                    
Roanna Clark (Young Scot)                                                                                    
Eric Dearie (Licensing Standards Officer)                               

Contact: Adele Price-Williams Tel: 01546 604480 



MINUTES of MEETING of LOCAL LICENSING FORUM held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2016 

Present: Kenny Harrison (Chair)

Sergeant Angela Walker, Police Scotland
J Russell Buchanan, Ex-Licensee
Raymond Boyle, Community Representative
Craig McNally, NHS
Eric Dearie, Licensing Standards Officer 

Attending: Councillor Rory Colville
Heather Murray, Police Scotland
Susan Mair, Legal Manager, Customer Services

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Martin Donovan, Tim Saul, Fred 
Bruce, Sheila Johnston, Iain J MacNaughton and Martin Turnbull.

It was noted that the meeting was inquorate however the Chair received agreement 
from the Local Licensing Forum to continue with the meeting.  

The Forum agreed that all decisions would be homologated at the next quorate 
meeting of the Local Licensing Forum.

2. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Local Licensing Forum held on 1 October 2015 
were approved as a correct record.

3. THE ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 2015 

Craig McNally, Senior Health Improvement Specialist (Drugs & Alcohol), NHS, gave 
a presentation on the Department of Public Health Annual Report – Alcohol.

The presentation covered:

 Taking a balanced approach;
 Good and bad news (epidemiology);
 Recommendations;
 Challenging culture in the family; and
 Some local initiatives.

He provided some local and European wide statistical information in relation to 
excess alcohol consumption and related health problems. 

It was pointed out that due to the recommended amount of alcoholic units for 
consumption per week having been reduced in 2016 the figures shown in the report 
relating to the effects of alcohol for men were likely to increase. 



In conclusion he stated that a partnership approach to dealing with alcohol related 
health issues was required.

Members then went on to discuss possible initiatives which would help to highlight 
the health risks relating to alcohol consumption, and recognised that there would 
also have to be a cultural change in drinking habits.

The Local Licensing Forum (LLF) thanked Craig McNally for his presentation.

Decision

Members agreed to request that NHS Highland include Argyll and Bute Council 
Local Licensing Forum as members of any working group set up and tasked to take 
the recommendations in the report forward.

4. REVIEW OF MEMBERSHIP OF LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 

Susan Mair, Legal Manager referred to the report by the Executive Director – 
Customer Services which had been approved by Council in May 2012.

It was pointed out that since that date, membership of the Local Licensing Forum 
(LLF) had changed considerably, and attendance levels at meetings had continued 
to decline.  It was noted however, that attendance levels increased when important 
topics requiring an input or action from the LLF had arisen.

Members discussed the potential future composition of the LLF, and methods to 
attract membership from a variety of organisations and businesses representative of 
the Argyll and Bute Council area.   It was noted that it was set out in statute that the 
Forum could have a maximum number of 21 members. 

Decision

Members agreed that a report be submitted to the next meeting of the Council on 
21 April 2016 outlining a review of the recruitment to and membership of the Local 
Licensing Forum.

5. FUTURE OF LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 

The Chair of the Local Licensing Forum (LLF) explained that he had been exploring 
opportunities to create better links between Scottish Local Licensing Forums and the 
Scottish Government.  

He had been also been made aware of instances where the Argyll and Bute Council 
LLF had not been notified or consulted by the Scottish Government on particularly 
relevant topics of interest.

It was suggested that following a review of the membership of the Forum that there 
may be the opportunity to focus on particular issues, and an opportunity given to 
invite presentations from various organisations on these.

 



Decision

Members noted the position and agreed that the Chair continue to discuss the 
potential for the framework of a National Licensing Forum with other Scottish Local 
Licensing Forums.

6. UPDATE FROM POLICE SCOTLAND 

There was tabled report by Police Scotland which provided an update on policing in 
the Argyll and Bute area.

Decision

The Forum noted the position.

7. LOCAL LICENSING FORUM FUTURE MEETING DATES 2016 

Decision

Members noted the future meeting dates of the Forum as follows;

 Tuesday 10 May 2016 at 10.30am in the Council Chamber, Kilmory, 
Lochgilphead

 Tuesday 9 August 2016 at 10.30am in the Council Chamber, Kilmory, 
Lochgilphead

 Tuesday 8 November 2016 at 10.30am in the Council Chamber, Kilmory, 
Lochgilphead

 Tuesday 6 December 2016 at 10.30am in the Council Chamber, Kilmory, 
Lochgilphead - Joint Licensing Board and Local Licensing Forum meeting.





MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LICENSING BOARD AND 
LOCAL LICENSING FORUM held in COMMITTEE ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on WEDNESDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2015 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville and Kenneth Harrison (Joint Chair)

Councillor Alex McNaughton                  
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Robin Currie                          
Councillor Richard Trail
PC Gordon Brown, Police Scotland                               
J Russell Buchanan, Ex-Licensee
Martin Donovan, Licensed Trade                                      
Fred Bruce, Community Representative
Sheila Johnston, Community Representative                                   
Iain J MacNaughton, Community Representative
Craig McNally, NHS                                         
Eric Dearie, Licensing Standards Officer

Attending: Susan Mair, Legal Manager
Heather Murray, Police Scotland

At the commencement of the meeting, the respective Chairs of the Licensing Board 
and the Licensing Forum announced that they had agreed to chair the meeting 
jointly.

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillor Roddy McCuish, Cath 
Cakebread, Tim Saul and Raymond Boyle. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

3. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Joint Meeting of the Argyll and Bute Licensing Board and Argyll 
and Bute Local Licensing Forum held on Thursday12 December 2013 were 
approved as a correct record.

4. FINAL REPORT ON LICENSING OVERPROVISION CONSULTATION - ICONIC 
CONSULTING 

The Joint Group considered the final report on “Licensing Overprovision 
Consultation” by Iconic Consulting.  The report had also been submitted to the 
meeting of the Licensing Board held on Tuesday 17 November 2015 for 
consideration.



Decision

The Joint Group noted the report and its conclusions.

5. LOCAL LICENSING BOARD MEETING 17 NOVEMBER 2015 - FEEDBACK 

Susan Mair, Legal Manager, provided feedback from the meeting of the Licensing 
Board held on 17 November 2015.

Decision

The Joint Group noted the position.

6. MONITORING EXTENT OF OVERPROVISION 

(a) LOCAL LICENSING BOARD ROLE 
The Joint Group noted that it was the role of the Licensing Board to 
produce an annual policy statement.  The policy was due for renewal in 
March 2016, and it would be updated to reflect the Board’s decision on 
overprovision.

Decision

The Joint Group noted the position.

(b) LOCAL LICENSING FORUM ROLE 
The Joint Group discussed the role of the Local Licensing Forum (LLF) in 
monitoring the extent of overprovision.

It was noted that there were limited staffing resources available to provide 
dedicated concentration for the gathering of statistical evidence.  As such, 
it was suggested that the expertise and wealth of knowledge available to 
the Forum through its membership should therefore be recognised and 
utilised to assist with the identification of proposals for monitoring 
overprovision.

It was noted that the Chair of the LLF was in contact with representatives 
from Licensing Forums throughout Scotland and it was hoped that a 
National Licensing Forum could be re-formed.  A National Licensing 
Forum would provide a platform to enter into discussions with the Scottish 
Government on particular issues.

Decision

The Joint Group noted the position.

7. MECHANISMS TO MONITOR OVERPROVISION 

The Joint Group considered a number of proposals for monitoring overprovision in 
Argyll and Bute.  



These included;

 Statistical data;
 Locality boundaries;
 Issues highlighted in the ICONIC Consulting report;
 Engagement and linking in with local organisations;
 Role of Alcohol Focus Scotland;
 Interventions via Licensing Board;
 Intervention by Health;
 Intervention by Police;
 Intervention by Trade; and 
 Intervention by Schools.

Wide ranging discussion took place on each of the proposals.  However, it was noted 
that legislation determined the options available to the Licensing Board for 
implementation.

Decision

The Joint Group;

(i) noted the position; and

(ii) agreed that it would be of benefit for both the Licensing Board and the Local 
Licensing Forum to pursue increased engagement with key partners and the 
local community to assist with the monitoring of overprovision within Argyll 
and Bute.

8. AGREED ACTIONS 

There was tabled report “Determination of Overprovision Statement” by the Clerk to 
the Licensing Board, which had been considered at the meeting of the Licensing 
Board held on 17 November 2015.

The report provided details of the results of the ICONIC Consultation report, in order 
that the Board could consider options in relation to the assessment of overprovision, 
as required by statute.

In depth discussion took place by the Joint Group on the findings of the ICONIC 
Consultation findings.

The Joint Group noted that the Licensing Board was bound by legislation, and as 
such was limited in what it could enforce. It was considered that wider issues such 
as changes in attitude and culture towards the consumption of alcohol would also 
have to be taken into consideration when examining overprovision.

Decision

The Joint Group supported and noted the following recommendations outlined in the 
report and as agreed by the Licensing Board at its meeting held on 17 November 
2015;



(i) that there is no overprovision within the Argyll and Bute Council area;

(ii) agreed that overprovision should be monitored and reviewed in the five 
identified locations of Campbeltown, Dunoon, Helensburgh, Oban and 
Rothesay particularly in regard to off-sales and that these areas be 
designated as “areas of concern” in terms of overprovision; to be monitored 
through regular and robust reporting systems, the results of which would be 
reviewed by the Licensing Board on an annual basis for a period of three 
years;

(iii) that a system of collating analysing and reporting statistical information 
relevant to overprovision be developed on behalf of the Licensing Board by 
the Working Group, with the co-operation of relevant partner agencies, 
including the Local Licensing Forum, and would report back to the Licensing 
Board as and when required; and

(iv) that the Licensing Board agree to the Working Group continuing with reporting 
as and when required to the Board. In addition, the Working Group should 
encourage the establishment of a multi-agency group focussed on identifying 
and implementing initiatives which would lead to improved health and other 
relevant outcomes linked to the consumption of alcohol.

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Decision

The Joint Group;

(i) agreed that the Legal Manager investigate the feasibility of placing an advert 
in taxis operating in Argyll and Bute which reinforced the “Don’t Drink and 
Drive” message;

(ii) agreed that a letter signed by the Chairs of the Licensing Board and Local 
Licensing Forum be sent to LLF member Cath Cakebread, to thank her for her 
contribution to the work of the Local Licensing Forum and wishing her well for 
the future; and

(iii) agreed that the Councils licensing administrative team be thanked for their 
work in resolving licensing issues during the Royal National Mod, Oban in 
October 2015.

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Decision

It was agreed that a date be identified in December 2016 for the next joint meeting of 
the Argyll and Bute Licensing Board and the Local Licensing Forum.



REPORT BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF CUSTOMER SERVICES IN THE ABSENCE OF 
A QUORUM FOR THE LOCAL LICENSING FORUM held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 

KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on TUESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2016 

Present:  

Attending:

Advance notification had been given by the Executive Director of Customer Services 
that the meeting would be inquorate due to a consensus of opinion between Officers 
and Members. Therefore there was no attendance by Members or Officers and no 
business was transacted. 





Alcohol l icensing in your community
How you can get involved

TOOLKIT RESOURCE

About th is toolk i t
This toolkit is designed to help anyone who would like to have a say on how alcohol impacts 
on their community.
It explains how the licensing process works in Scotland, and provides some practical tips to 
help people who want to get involved.

5
SECTION

4
SECTION

3
SECTION

Attending a licensing 
board hearing.

Commenting on an 
alcohol l
[...]
 local community counci l

Home

TOP TIP
Anyone can attend a forum meeting, but check in advance what 
the rules are for members of the public speaking or raising issues 
at the meeting.

TOP TIP
Find out i f  there is a community representative on your local forum 
that you can contact to express opinions on your behalf.

TOP TIP
I f  you have a part icular interest in l icensing issues you can apply 
to join the l icensing forum. Forum members are appointed by the 
local council .

TOP TIP
Contact your local l icensing forum through the council ’s website 
or via the LSO.



TOOLKIT RESOURCE - SECTION 2

Alcohol Focus Scotland: Alcohol licensing in your community

Each local l icensing board has to develop a statement of l icensing 
pol icy. This pol icy sets out how the l icensing board wi l l  carry out i ts 
work including how i t  wi l l  promote the f ive l icensing object ives, how i t 
wil l  make decis ions and also i f  the board th inks there are enough, or 
too many, l icensed premises in any areas.
Current ly a l l  l icensing boards must update thei r  statement of l icensing 
pol icy every three years. Under new legis lat ion they wi l l  be required  
to produce these pol ic ies every 5 years, wi th in 18 months of local  
government e lect ions.
A l icensing board must consul t  var ious groups when i t  is developing  
i ts pol icy, including the local l icensing forum and the local heal th 
board. Some wi l l  send i t  to community counci ls or organisat ions  
represent ing the interests of the l icensed trade.
Most l icensing boards also put the consul tat ion on the counci l ’s  
website and anyone can respond. Most consul tat ions wi l l  begin around 
six to nine months before the statement is due to be produced.

Respond to a lcohol l icensing consul tat ions

TOP TIP
I f  you are contributing your opinion it  can help to speak to your 
neighbours - the feel ings of a large group of people often carry 
more weight in pol icy consultations.
[...]
e terms such as ‘a lcohol l icensing,’  ‘ l iquor  
l icensing,’  ’ l icensing board,’  ‘L icensing Standards Off icer,’  and  
‘ l icensing forum’. 

Alternat ively, a l ist  of l icensing contacts can be found on Alcohol Focus 
Scot land’s websi te  www.alcohol-focus-scotland .org.uk

Useful  contacts

Alcohol Focus Scotland: Alcohol licensing in your community26

Home

ALCOHOL LICENSING EXPLAINED



Alcohol Focus Scotland, 166 Buchanan Street, Glasgow G1 2LW
Tel: 0141 572 6700

email: enquiries@alcohol-focus-scotland.org.uk
www.alcohol-focus-scotland.org.uk

Follow us on Twitter@alcoholfocus

Alcohol Focus Scotland is a Registered Scottish Charity (SC009538)  
and a Company Limited by Guarantee (Scottish Company No.SC094096).



Page 167 Aqenda ltem 13

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL

CUSTOMER SERVICES

COUNCIL

2l APRIL 2016

LtcENStNG (SCOTLAND) 2005 - LOCAL LICENSING FORUM

1.0

1.1

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides an update by the Licensing Board (the Board) on current
issues relating to the membership of the Local Licensing Forum (the Forum).

The report outlines proposals to review the range of businesses, agencies and
local groups participating in the Forum in order to optimise its effectiveness.

The recommendation of the report supports the development of a more diverse
membership for the Forum.

1.2

1?



Page 168

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL

CUSTOMER SERVICES

COUNCIL

2l APRTL 2016

LtcENStNG (SCOTLAND) 200s - LOCAL L|CENS|NG FORUM

z.z

2.5

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

4.O

4.1

INTRODUCTION

Section 10 of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, requires the Council to
establish a Local Licensing Forum. The Forum must consist of no more than
20 members, and should include one of the Council's Licensing Standards
Officers and a representative nominated by the Chief Constable of Police
Scotland; leaving a maximum of 18 places to be filled.

The role of the Forum is to keep under review the operation of the licensing
system in the area and to give advice and recommendations to the Board. The
Board has a duty to "have regard'to the Forum's views and must offer reasons
where it takes decisions against the advice of the Forum.

Argyll and Bute Council, at the meeting held on 22nd May 2012, agreed that the
Forum should be established with membership drawn from the licensed trade,
police, Licensing Standards Officer, persons involved in health, education or
social work functions, the Alcohol and Drug Action Team, local residents and
young people.

At their meeting on the th February 2016 the Board decided to present a report
to Argyll and Bute Council proposing a review of the recruitment to and
membership of the Forum.

RECOMMENDATION

To approve the proposal to refresh and extend the scope of Forum
membership as detailed in section 4.4 below.

REVIEW OF CURRENT ARRANGEMENTS

At the meeting on the 9th February 2016, the Board discussed the fact that
since its establishment in 2012, membership of the Forum had changed
considerably and that attendance at the meetings had gradually declined during
thal Deriod.

It was noted at this meeting however that attendance levels had increased
when important topics requiring input or action from the Forum had arisen e.g.
progressing consultation on overprovision.

At this meeting the Forum also discussed the potential composition of the
Forum and the methods that could potentially be used to attract new members
from a variety of organisations and business representatives operating with

2.4

4.2

4.3



Page 169

Argyll and Bute.

4.4 ln particular the Forum will take action to recruit members representing:-

. Each of the 4 decentralised areas of Argyll and Bute

. A broader range oftrade representatives e.g. hotels, off-sales

. Relevant council services e.g. education, social work

. Relevant officers from specific health service teams e.g. education

. The Scottish Children's Reporter Administration (Children's Hearings
system)

. Argyll and Bute Alcohol and Drugs Partnership

. Additional Community Councils
o Relevant trade associations
. Local 'Pub Watch' groups
. Other relevant groups or agencies

5.0 coNcLUStoN

5.1 The current membership of the Forum should be reviewed to improve its
capacity to support the Board.

5.2 The proposals detailed at s4.4 above will assist in optimising the work of the
Forum.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS

6.1 Policy: no change

6.2 Financial: Members of the public serving on the Forum are paid travel and
subsistence rates in line with the rates paid to members of the public who sit
on similar Council operated Committees. In addition Forum members attend
the national training sessions, the cost of which is met by the Council.

6.3 Legal: within relevant statutory powers

6.4 HR: no addilional resource required

6.5 Equalities: no additional implications

6.6 Risk: will assist in reducing risk in that the capacity of the Forum support the
Board should improve

6.7 Customer Service: likely to improve in terms of broader scope of
reoresentation

Executive Director of Customer Services - Douglas Hendry
Policy Lead - Dick Walsh
6th April 2016
For further information contact - Susan MairTel: 01546 604117



Ir\0 uri0r L

That the Council -

r r(q-/tc
.a,.

1. Note the increased payments as detailed within the report.

2. Note that the arrears would be paid in the May pay run.

3. Do not agree a similar increase to the remuneration of senior councillors by 1%
tor 2016117 with effect from 1 April 2016 to be consistent with national decisions
on payments determined by statutory instrumenl.

Moved Councillor Sandy Taylor, seconded Councillor Richard Trail.

The requisite number of members present required the vote to be taken by calling
the roll and members voted as follows -
Motion Amendment
Councillor Rory Colville Councillor John Armour
Councillor Maurice Corry Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Michael Breslin
Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Councillor Vivien Dance
Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor George Freeman
Councillor David Kinniburgh Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor John McAlpine Councillor Neil Maclntyre
Councillor Roderick McCuish Councillor Bruce Marshall
Councillor Alistair MacDougall Councillor James Robb
Councillor Robert G Maclntyre Councillor lsobel Strong
Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Alex McNaughton Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor James McQueen
Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Dick Walsh

Decision

The Motion was carried by 18 votes to 12 and the Council resolved accordingly

(Reference: Report by Executive Director - Customer Services dated 23 March
2016. submitted)

Councillors James Robb and Sandy Taylor left the meeting at this point.

14. MEMBERSHIP OF THE LOCAL LICENSING FORUM

The Council considered a report updating them on current issues relating to the
membership of the Local Licensing Forum. The report outlined proposals to review
the range of businesses, agencies and local groups participating in the Forum in
order to ootimise its effectiveness.

Decision



15.

The Council approved the proposal to refresh and extend the scope of Forum
membership as detailed at section 4.4 of the submitted report.

(Reference. Report by Executive Director - Customer Services dated 6 April 2016,
submitted)

REVIEW OF CHARITABLE TRUSTS HELD BY ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL

A report advising the Council of the decision by the Office of Scottish Charity
Regulator (OSCR) to approve the proposal to transfer the funds held by the Norman
Stewart Institute Trust to For Bute was considered.

Decision

The Council gave final authorisation to approve the payment of the remaining funds
of the Norman Stewart Institute Trust (SC019601) to For Bute (SC044153) and to
then wind up the trust and remove it from the OSCR Register.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director - Customer Services dated 16 March
2016, submitted)

ROTHESAY COMMON GOOD FUND

The Council considered a report recommending a mechanism to enable the
Rothesay Common Good Fund to determine applications for grants where
attendance of all trustees of the Fund is not possible.

Decision

The Council agreed a delegation to the Executive Director - Customer Services to
determine in consultation with available Bute ward members, applications to the
Rothesay Common Good Fund on occasions where the aftendance of all lrustees of
the Fund at a scheduled or arranged meeting of the Fund is not possible.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director - Customer Services dated 21 January
2016, submitted)

Councillor Sandy Taylor returned to the meeting at this point. Councillor Michael
Breslin left the meeting at this point.

17. PERFORMANCE AND SCRUTINY REVIEW HANDBOOK (Pages 19 - 20)

At their meeting on 25 February 2016, the Performance Review and Scrutiny
Committee considered a report prepared by the Chief Internal Auditor which
provided a draft Performance Review and Scrutiny Handbook for approval. The
Committee approved the Handbook and agreed to submit the handbook to Council
for information.

Motion

. That the Council appreciates the work carried out by the PRS Committee and
their drafting of the Performance and Scrutiny Review Handbook.

16.





Extending Scope of LLF Membership

Assistance could be sought from the Council’s communications team to draft an advert / 
flier which could then be -

 posted on ABC website (as host for LLF)

 circulated via social media channels directly to relevant organisations / groups 
with social media presence (see list below*)

 offered as links to / from websites of partners (including NHS), trade 
organisations / groups, community websites, Dialogue Youth (Young Scot)

 used as basis for local radio adverts / bulletins / announcements

 discussed at Area Business Day / Community Planning Group meetings

 features in local newspapers

 arranging an ‘open’ LB meeting providing an opportunity for people to see the 
work of the Board with a view t
[...]
r an application form, contact; DETAILS


	Agenda
	2a Local Licensing Forum
	2b Joint Licensing Board and Local Licensing Forum
	3 NOTE OF MEETING
	4 ALCOHOL LICENSING IN YOUR COMMUNITY - HOW  YOU CAN GET INVOLVED
	5a Copy of Report submitted to the Council Meeting on 21 April 2016 with Extract of Minute
	5b Note on possible methods of attracting new Members



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of JOINT MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LICENSING BOARD and the LOCAL 
LICENSING FORUM held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2016 

Present: Kenneth Harrison  (Chair)

Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Robin Currie
Eric Dearie, Licensing Standards 
Officer

PC Angela Walker, Police Scotland                               
Martin Donovan, Licensed Trade                                      
Fred Bruce, Community Representative
Roanna Clark, Young Scot

Attending: Susan Mair, Legal Manager
Heather Murray, Police Scotland

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for Absence were intimated on behalf of Iain J MacNaughton and 
Councillor Richard Trail.

2. MINUTES 

(a) Local Licensing Forum 
Minutes of the Local Licensing Forum held on Tuesday 9 February 2016 were 
approved as a correct record.

(b) Joint Licensing Board and Local Licensing Forum 
Minutes of the Joint meeting of the Argyll and Bute Licensing Board and Local 
Licensing Forum held on Wednesday 9 December 2015 were approved as a 
correct record.

3. NOTE OF MEETING 
The Joint Group noted the Inquorate meeting note of the Local Licensing Forum on 
Tuesday 8 November 2016.

4. ALCOHOL LICENSING IN YOUR COMMUNITY - HOW  YOU CAN GET 
INVOLVED 
The Joint Group gave consideration to a report by Alcohol Focus Scotland designed 
as a toolkit to assist anyone who would like to have a say on how alcohol impacts on 
their community.  The toolkit explained how the licensing process works in Scotland 
and provided some practical tips to help people who wish to get involved and is 
available on the Council’s website for members of the public or license holders to 
access.

The Group discussed how the toolkit is a useful publication to be used as a point of 
reference should Members be approached by constituents looking for direction if 
they wish to raise an objection as well as being a helpful reference document to 
license holders in aiding their understanding of the processes that may affect them.



Decision

The Joint Group noted the report.

(Reference: Report by Alcohol Focus Scotland, submitted)

5. REVIEWING AND EXTENDING SCOPE OF LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
MEMBERSHIP 

(a) Copy of Report submitted to the Council Meeting on 21 April 2016 with 
Extract of Minute 
The Joint Group gave consideration to a report submitted to Council in April 
2016 which provided an update by the Licensing Board on the current issues 
relating to the membership of the Local Licensing Forum. The report outlined 
proposals to review a range of businesses, agencies and local groups 
participating in the Forum in order to optimise its effectiveness.  The Council 
approved the proposals to refresh and extend the scope of the Forum 
membership as detailed in section 4.4 of the submitted report.

Decision

The Joint Group noted the report and minute extract. 

(Reference: Report to Council by Executive Director – Customer Services 
with Extract of Minute dated 21 April 2016, submitted)

(b) Note on possible methods of attracting new Members 
Consideration was given by the Joint Group to a note on a draft advert / flyer 
to be circulated at various location in order to extend the scope of the Forum’s 
membership and noted that this detail will be included in a report by the Chair 
to be brought back to the Forum’s next meeting.

Discussion focused on how inquorate meetings are uneconomical and that 
after May’s local elections and in advance of the Licensing Policy Statement 
review,  a view should be sort on reducing membership to a few core 
members of no more than 10.

Roanna Clark updated the Joint Group on the current focus on issues facing 
young people tending to focus on the education of legal highs and internet 
safety, rather than alcohol, although Young Scot would welcome the 
opportunity of taking part in a pilot scheme whereby young people could be 
invited into licensed premises for an educational visit. 

It was highlighted to the Joint Group that Wendy Brown, Education Officer for 
Helensburgh and Lomond, has been visiting schools showing a presentation 
on helping to educate children about alcohol which has been well received

Other possible methods of attracting new members and increasing the 
function of the Forum that were discussed included that the Licensing Board 
can request input from the Forum to help inform Licensing decisions; the 
possibility of a Member of the Licensing Board also to sit on the Forum as a 



Member and that a draft workplan to facilitate forward planning for the Forum 
may be of benefit.

Decision

The Joint Group agreed to:

i) request that the Education Officer for Helensburgh and Lomond 
circulate her presentation to Members of the Joint Group;

ii) support Young Scot in working in conjunction with license holders to 
pilot an educational visit to licensed premises and report back to a 
future meeting of the Local Licensing Forum; and

iii) to feedback any comments and suggestions on attracting new 
Members to the Chair via Susan Mair.

6. VERBAL REPORT BY THE CHAIR 
The Chair spoke to the Joint Group about his concerns for the future direction and 
membership of the Local Licensing Forum.  He had been in communication with the 
Scottish Government  and reported that they are keen to support Forums and are 
looking at a new alcohol strategy to include the possibility of the National Licensing 
Board or equivalent to interface between Forums and the Scottish Government with 
an input from Alcohol Focus Scotland.  Items for discussion could then filter down to 
the Forums for local contribution which in turn could pass information back to the 
Scottish Government.  The Group noted that there is a statute reason why the 
Forums need to exist and there is a need to be given a meaningful remit from the 
Scottish Government, though it was also felt that Members prefer to decide their own 
agenda for the Forum.

The Chair informed the Joint Group that Alcohol Focus have events across Scotland 
and they can be invited to take an active part in Forums and training days. Examples 
of Aberdeen and Fife were given as having successful Forum’s with active co-
operation with Alcohol Focus.

Roanna Clark raised the issues that some young people were having with licence 
holders not accepting their Young Scot card as a proof of identity.  Angela Walker 
confirmed that there is currently a debate around Young Scot cards and whether or 
not they are listed under the Identities Act as an accepted method of identity.

Decision

The Joint Group agreed:

i) that the Chair will formalise his findings from his meetings with Scottish 
Government and todays Joint meeting and bring a report back to the next 
meeting of the Local Licensing Forum; and

ii) to seek confirmation around the Young Scot card being listed under the 
Identifies Act as an acceptable form of identity.



7. FUTURE MEETING DATES 
The Joint Group noted that they will be notified of prospective future meeting dates in 
due course.


